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Meeting Participants

This Transmission Advisory Committee (TRANSAC) meeting was conducted at NorthWestern Energy’s Offices in Butte and via teleconference and the internet site GoTo Meeting.com.  Those participating in the meeting included:


Name
Organization  

At NWE Offices
Dan Wheeler
Gaelectric

John Leland
NWE Regional Transmission Planning

Don Bauer 
NWE Transmission & Distribution Planning and Capacity West

Jim Hadley
NWE Transmission & Distribution Planning and Capacity West

Cathy Mathews
NWE Transmission & Distribution Planning and Capacity West
Corrine Osborne
NWE Regional Transmission Planning 

Kathleen Bauer
NWE Regional Transmission Planning

Gerald Mueller
Consensus Associates

Via Telephone & Internet
Dan Lloyd
Montana Department of Commerce, Montana Energy Promotion and




Development Division

Mark Zora
PPL Energy Plus (PPL)

Frank Jarvenpa
Western Area Power Administration (WAPA)

Larry Nordell
Montana Consumer Counsel

Jeff Blend
Montana Department of Environmental Quality

Bill Pascoe
Pascoe Energy
Standards of Conduct & Anti-Trust Policy
Kathleen Bauer began the meeting by reviewing NWE’s standards of conduct and safeguards and antitrust policy.  Theses documents are available at the following web address.

http://www.oatioasis.com/NWMT/NWMTdocs/01-Agenda-01-24-13-TRANSAC.doc

Agenda
The meeting participants reviewed and approved the following agenda:

· Administration

· Anti-Trust & Standards of Conduct Policies

· Approve September 27, 2012 Meeting Summary

· Action Item List Update

· WECC L&R Data Request

· Compliance Efforts 

· Generation Interconnection Update

· Regional & Bulk Electric System Updates

· FERC Order 1000 Interregional Filing April 2013

· Economic Study Update 

· NTTG – 2012 completed and 2013 request window

· Biennial Plan Update 

· Local Area Plan

· State of the System Study Findings 

· Analysis of 2017, 2022 and 2027 cases

· Verification and Prioritizing problems using Decision Rules

· Steps in Quarter 5 – January through March 2013

· Consider Economic Study Requests and Stakeholder Input

· Begin Mitigation studies

· Action Item List Review

· Next Meeting Date

Administration
September 27, 2012 Meeting Summary - The participants in this meeting made no changes to the summary.

Action Items List Update - Kathleen Bauer stated that there were no uncompleted action items pending for this meeting.

Western Electricity Coordinating Council (WECC) Load and Resource Data Request - Cathy Matthews read her report on the WECC load and resource data request.  The report is available at the following address.

http://www.oasis.oati.com/NWMT/NWMTdocs/02-LR_Data_Request_Update_1_24_13.doc
Question - In your report you mention that the North American Electric Reliability Corporation (NERC)-wide peak forecast is expected to decline by 5.9 GW from last year.  This information is national data, correct?

Answer - Yes.

Question - Have you emailed the load and resource data request?
Answer - No, I am waiting until after the NERC Webinar on its request letters which is scheduled for 10:00 a.m. tomorrow.  I will then email the request.

WECC Compliance Efforts - Cathy Matthews read her report on the WECC compliance efforts.  The report is available at the following address.

http://www.oasis.oati.com/NWMT/NWMTdocs/03-Compliance_Update_1_24_13.doc

Question - Who in NWE is working on Order No. 754?

Answer - I and someone in the relay department are working on it.

Generation Interconnection Update - Corrine Osborne provided the update using a document found at the following web address.

http://www.oasis.oati.com/NWMT/NWMTdocs/04-TRANSAC-Interconnection_Queue_Update_13-01-24.docx

Question - What is the base load coal-fired project?


Answer - It is an upgrade to the Corette Plant.


Question - Compared to the last update at the September 27, 2012 TRANSAC meeting, the wind capacity in the interconnection queue dropped by about 450 MW.  Does this drop reflect projects that were completed or cancelled?

Answer by John Leland - Both are correct.  Projects that have not found customers have elected not to proceed at this time.  I do not know the breakdown between completed and cancelled projects.

Regional & Bulk Electric System Updates
John Leland provided the updates on the following topics.

FERC Order 1000 Interregional Filing April 2013 - Mr. Leland reported using the PowerPoint presentation found at the following address.

http://www.oasis.oati.com/NWMT/NWMTdocs/05a-Jan_24_2013_Stakeholder_Meeting.pptx

Last October, the Northern Tier Transmission Group (NTTG) filed with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FREC) a transmission plan for the area covered by its member utilities, designated a sub-regional plan under FERC Order 1000.  FERC is currently reviewing all sub-regional plans filed by western interconnected utilities.  In April, NTTG and the other sub-regional transmission organizations must file plans for interregional coordination including a methodology for interregional cost allocation.  The January 30, 2013 stakeholder meeting shown in the PowerPoint will be at Folsom rather than Fulsom.  This meeting will likely be the last for stakeholders prior to the April filing.

Question - To be included in the April filing, would a utility transmission line have to pass through two regions or have terminals located in two regions?

Answer - The line has to have an electrical connection in the two regions, not just pass through.

Economic Study and Biennial Plan Update - Mr. Leland provided the update using the PowerPoint presentation found at the following web address.

http://www.oatioasis.com/NWMT/NWMTdocs/05-NTTG_Update_2_TRANSAC.ppt

A stakeholder meeting will be held on February 7, 2013 in Salt Lake City.

Local Area Plan
Don Bauer and Jim Hadley discussed the following local area planning topics.

State of the System Study Findings - Mr. Hadley provided an update of the findings using a PowerPoint found at the following web address.

http://www.oasis.oati.com/NWMT/NWMTdocs/06-StateofSystemUpdate15YearResults-01-24-13.pptx
Don Bauer noted that in the 2017-27 cases, more attention was paid to the underlying 50-69 kV system.  Also, because of a recent reorganization, NWE has its transmission and distribution staff working more closely together in considering mitigation projects.

Question - Does the Burke reconductoring project noted in Slide 2 effect the Path 8 rating?

Answer - No, it will not.  Avista had derated its line due to clearance problems, but recently rebuilt it to match the ratings of the NWE lines it connects to.

Question - Will you explain the planned mitigation projects noted on several of the slides?

Answer - We will do so at the next TRANSAC meeting.

Question - The fourth bullet on Slide 9 notes improvement due to the loss of a large industrial load in Missoula.  Is the load referenced the Smurfit-Stone load?

Answer - Yes. 

Question - Do any of the cases require construction as mitigation?

Answer - Not many require construction of new transmission lines.  Most of the mitigation will involve upgrades to substations including transformer upgrades, capacitor additions, etc.  A new transmission line will be built in the Columbus area.  Siting and landowner contacts are underway for this line.  We are also considering converting one of the Missoula-Hamilton 69 kV lines to a 161 kV line.  We will likely use the existing 69 kV line route for the new 161 kV line.

Question - What is the time line for the new line construction?

Answer - During the next five year period, we are planning to finish upgrading a 69 kV line to a 161 kV line in the Bozeman to Big Sky area, then build the new Columbus line, and then build the new Missoula-Hamilton 161 kV line.

Question - What are the end points for the new line in the Bozeman-Big Sky area?

Answer - The end points are the Jack Rabbit substation and the Meadow Village substation at Big Sky.  The new line will follow the route of the existing 69 kV line up Gallatin Canyon.  Location of about 15-20 miles of this line is awaiting a determination by the US Forest Service.

Question - What about reinforcing the system from the Ennis side?

Answer - When the Ennis side line was built, it was designed to operate at 161 kV but it was energized only at 69 kV.  We plan substation upgrades to raise the voltage to 161 kV when necessary, but at the present this source is adequate at 69 kV.

Comment - I suggest that you provide a one line diagram to show flow and outage information for each of the projects in the local area transmission. You might provide project information from the slider file.

Response - Providing a diagram would provide a useful visual depiction of the projects for the local plan report, and we will consider doing so; however, the slider file may contain proprietary information that we do not wish to disclose publicly.  A more simplified diagram may be possible.
Comment - Including the one-line drawings could increase understanding of the situation and problems and lead to better stakeholder input to mitigation projects.
Question - Could you include in the report a system diagram?

Answer - We can't include our system one-line in the report due to critical infrastructure requirements, but we can provide a hard copy version of the diagrams to those with legitimate business needs provided they sign a non-disclosure agreement.

Verification and Prioritizing Problems Using Decision Rules - Don Bauer reviewed the decision rules for verifying and prioritizing system problems and an example of the application of the rules using Excel files available at the following web address:

http://www.oasis.oati.com/NWMT/NWMTdocs/07Highest_Priority_System_Problems_2013_Template.xlsx

Question - The first page of the Excel file, labeled System Problems, lists rating factors used in the decision matrix.  The factor listed for system normal condition is 0.9995.  Is the system in a normal condition 99.95% of the time?

Answer - This factor applies to any given system element.  It is based on an overall system average for individual system elements.  Some individual elements will have a different operational history or risk factors.  We use the “other” category, which includes factors such as line length, to take individual element characteristics into account.  We could do better in analyzing problems if we used the actual operational histories of the system elements under consideration.  However, NERC standards address only consequences and not the probability of a given system configuration or problem.

Comment - There is interest in NERC to go beyond the simple standard to incorporate both consequence and probability.

Response - We would welcome this outcome.  In our analysis, we see events that never occur in actual operations, but we still have to mitigate for them for standard compliance.  In applying the decision matrix to prioritize our mitigation projects, we use both consequence and probability factors. 
Next Steps - The next steps in the Local Area Plan process will be to verify the problems identified to date to ensure that they are credible and then to prioritize the mitigation projects needed to address them.  

Question - What generation and transmission facilities are included in the studies for 2017 and beyond?

Answer - We include only facilities that are approved and scheduled.  For transmission, we include facilities in our five-year budget such as the Columbus-Chrome line and South Butte upgrade.  One exception is the Bitterroot 161 kV line which we are still studying; preliminary mitigation plans are in the five-year budget, but weren't included in the models.  For generation, we include facilities that are on-line or that have signed large generation interconnection agreements (LGIAs).  Other projects in the generation queue are not included.

Action Item List Review
Kathleen Bauer noted that no action items resulted for this meeting.  

Next Meeting
The dates of future meetings as listed on the meeting agenda are as follows:

Thursday, March 7, 2013 – Phone Conf. Economic Study review

Thursday, March 21, 2013 – Q5 - Uncertainty, Mitigation, Decision Rule

Thursday, June 20, 2013 – Q6 - Results and Recommendations

Thursday, October 17, 2013 – Q7 - Review Draft Two-Year Plan Document

Thursday, December 12, 2013 – Q8 -Public Meeting review and Final Document (possible phone conference)

Don Bauer noted the March 21 meeting may move to April.

Disclaimer

Committee members provide advice to NWE as individual professionals; the advice they provide does not bind the agencies or organizations that the members serve. 
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